Date: 11 Jumada al-Akhirah, 1445

Corresponding to: 24 December, 2023

Circular to operating banks in the Kingdome

**Subject: The Electronic Platform for Data Gathering and Analysis** 

After greetings,

In light of the Central Bank of Jordan's efforts to build a comprehensive

and accurate central database that enables the understanding of electronic

tools. channels. and systems used in executing financial payment

transactions, leading to a comprehensive overview of the components of

the national payment system in the Kingdom and its connection with the

economy, and the Central Bank's development of the electronic platform

system for data gathering and analysis on the live environment of the

Central Bank, we would like to inform you of the following:

1- Amending item (3) of our circular No. 26/4/5920 dated 27/05/2020

regarding data related to electronic payment systems, channels, and

instruments to read as follows: "Providing the Central Bank with the

required data according to the frequency specified for each form and

within the period specified in Appendix No. (1) of this circular and

each form separately through the electronic platform for

gathering and analysis." This amendment will be effective from

January 2024 for monthly reports and the first quarter of 2024 for

quarterly reports.

2- Amending item (2) of our circular No. 26/4/6195 dated 04/06/2020

regarding financial transfers to read as follows: "Providing the

Central Bank with the required data on a monthly and individual

basis, with the form being sent through the electronic platform for

data gathering and analysis." This amendment will be effective from

January 2024.

With an emphasis on the commitment to provide us with the data

forms for electronic payment systems, channels, and tools for the year

2023 in accordance with the provisions of our circular No. 26/4/5920

dated 27/05/2020, in addition to uploading them to the electronic

platform for data gathering and analysis before the end of the first

quarter of 2024.

Respectfully,

Governor

Dr. Adel Al Sharkas